2585117 b
BK 5212 PG 701

RECORDING REQUESTED BY . . pEB 1S 200
Rocky Mountain Pipeline System LLC

E 2585117 B 5212 P 701-709

RICHERD T. MALBHAN

DEULS COUNTY, UTAH RECORDER
0271642011 03:33 PH '

FEE $22.00 Psst 9

WHEN RECORDEDMAILTO - LEP RTT REC'D FOR WILLIAMS & HUNT

Rocky Mountain Pipeline System LLC
Attn: Land Department

333 Clay Street, Suite 1600

Houston, Texas 77002

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

RMPL Tract Number: 3480-C-0347.00 APN: 08-085-0046 ' County: Davis

'

Amendment of Right of Way Contract

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, ROCKY MOUNTAIN PIPELINE SYSTEM LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, its successors and assigns, having offices at 333 Clay Street, Suite
1600, Houston, TX, 77002, hereinafter referred to as "RMPS" or "Grantee", represents that it is the
successor to Utah Oil Refining Company and current owner of a Right of Way Contract, hereinafter
“Contract’, dated January 17, 1940, recorded in Davis County, Utah, Book “M”, Page 520;

WHEREAS, JAMES DALE CLARK, as personal representative of the ESTATE OF DALE D. CLARK, and
JAMES DALE CLARK, as personal representative of the ESTATE OF RUTH E. CLARK, as tenants in -
common, having a mailing address of 2910 Swanee Lane, Fairfax, Virginia, 22031, hereinafter referred to
as “Owner” or "Grantor", represents that he is the current fee owner and successor of the land described in
the Contract or that portion thereof to which this Amendment applies, hereinafter the “Premises,” described
as follows:

Township _ 3N _Range 1w , Salt Lake Base and Meridian
A portion of the NE %, and a portion of the NW ¥ of Section 36,
As more fully described on Exhibit “A”,

AND WHEREAS, RMPS and Owner desire to amend said Contract so as to define said pipeline right of way
width and limit the Contract's encumbrance on the Premises;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00), the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Owner, and of the mutual covenants herein contained,
the parties hereto agree to amend said Contract as follows {the "Amended Contract"):

1. RMPS shall:

(@) Compensate Owner for damages done to ény buildings, fences, roadways and
as a direct result of RMPS' activities on the Premises.

2012771



BK 5212 PG 702

(b) Have the right to remove, cut, trim, and keep clear all obstructions, trees, brush, -
and objects that may injure, endanger or interfere with RMPS' permitted uses under the Contract.

(c) Defend and indemnify the Owner-from all fiabilities, damages, and claims arising
from activities by Grantee or its affiliates or their officers, agents, employees, contractors or subcontractors
on the Premises or relating to the Contracts as amended (including liabilities, damages and claims arising
from spills, leaks or other releases from the Pipelines (as defined below), violations of applicable wetlands
law and construction activities on the Premises), except to the extent any such liabilities, damages, or claims
arise as a result of the negligence or other fault of Owner or its affiliates, or their officers, agents, employees,

" contractors, or subcontractors.

{d) As soon as reasonably possible after completion of any construction activities,
fully restore the surface of the Premises as nearly as practical to the condition that existed prior to such
construction.

2. No more than three underground pipelines are permitted under the Contract and this
amendment, inciuding existing 6" and 8" pipelines and-a new 16" pipeline, whether in use or abandoned in
place (collectively the "Pipelines"). The new 16" Pipeline shall be installed to a sufficient depth so as to allow
the installation and use on the surface of the Premises the improvements that are described in section 3.
Grantee shall install, maintain, use and remove Pipelines in accordance with applicable environmental laws
and regulations. The Pipelines installed or constructed on the Premises shall be laid or constructed within a
strip of land 50 feet in width and shall follow the alignment depicted on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made
a part hereof, it being understood that the 50 foot wide easement area shall encompass the existing 6” and 8"
pipelines along with the new 16” Pipeline and shall be defined as twenty-five (25) feet either side of the
centerline as more particularly described and depicted on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

3. Nothing herein shall be construed to prevent Owner or its successors in title from
constructing streets, parking lots, sidewalks, curb and gutter, phone or fiber optic lines, water lines, gas
mains, sanitary or storm sewers, landscaping or any non permanent vertical structure (i.e., a vertical
structure, such as a building, requiring foundations) or related improvements across the easement area
granted under the Contract and herein, but in no case shall this permit any permanent vertical structure:
within said 50 feet wide easement area, unless: (a) such installations are made in such a manner as not to
unreasonably interfere with the construction, maintenance or operation of RMPS’ Pipelines, and (b) the
plans, specifications, and method of construction thereof shall be first submitted to RMPS or its successor
for its approval which will not unreasonably be withheld or delayed, but in any case shall be in compliance
with all applicable state and federal pipeline safety regulations. After forty-five (45) days from the time the
written request for approval is submitted to RMPS by Owner or its successors, said plans shall be deemed
approved unless notified otherwise in writing by RMPS.

4. This Amended Contract shall include the right of unimpaired ingress and egress to and
within the 50 foot easement area as reasonably needed to construct, repair and replace improvements on the
right of way, including the use of all existing and future roads on the Premises.

5. This Amended Contract shall be perpetual unto RMPS unless RMPS records a quitclaim
reconveyance and release of this grant, which it shall have the right to do at any time as to any one or more
Pipelines. RMPS may assign the Contract and all rights herein granted, either in whole or in part, subject to
the terms of this Amended Contract.

6. Such Amended Contract and the related easements are granted upon the condition
that upon the abandonment (as opposed to shutting in or mothballing) of all three (3) Pipelines for the
purpeses granted under the Contract or herein for a continuous period of two (2) years, said Contract
together with all other agreements relating to said Contract, dating back to the original recorded Contract

2012771



BK 5212 PG 703

and this Amended Contract and related easements shall then terminate as to such abandoned Pipeline,
and all the rights granted under the Contract and herein shall revert to the Owner, its successor or
assigns. Upen the termination of the rights granted under the Contract and herein, RMPS, for itseif and its
predecessors and successors and assigns, hereby agrees and obligates itself to immediately file of record
a recordable instrument releasing, relinquishing and surrendering all of their rights hereunder and under
the Contract related to said abandoned Pipeline. Owner, its successors or assigns may (but are not
obligated to) remove any such abandoned Pipeline without liability to Grantee, so long as Grantee's active
Pipelines are not interfered with during such removal.

7. Each of the undersigned represents, covenants and warrants that it owns all necessary
title to the Premises, free and clear of any liens and encumbrances not shown in the public real estate
records that could materially and adversely affect this grant, and that each has the right and authority to
execute this instrument.

8. The provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto,
their heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors, assigns, and legal
representatives

9. Itis agreed that any payment due hereunder may be made direct to said Grantor or any
one of them {if more than one). .

10. Section 1445 Certification; Under penalties of perjury, the undersigned Grantor(s)
hereby certifies that it (they) is (are) not a non resident alien, foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign
trust or foreign estate for the purposes of U.S. income taxation.

11. Notices shall be deemed provided if delivered to the following:

r - To
James Dale Clark
2910 Swanee Lane
Fairfax, Virginia 22031
(or as to any successor owner, the address for property tax notices)

To:

Rocky Mountain Pipeline System LLC (‘RMPS")
Right of Way Department

Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.

333 Clay Street, #1600

Houston, TX 77002

12. The easements under the Contract as amended hereby are non-exclusive. This
Amended Contfract supersedes any conflicting provisions of the Contract, but otherwise the Contract remains
fully enforceable according to its terms.

—
EXECUTED THIS _ Q?fz %day of J Z boo @f 2011,

GRANTOR:

Aozs Dlo Clo

%ﬁes Dale Clark

20127714



BK 5212 PG 704

State of | JA' )
County of %ur )

— /d
~ on DY29/11 before me Canne. ?Cul-/el/?
personally appeared QZUM es rb& & & /d ,.V,é

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person (s) whose
names (s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature (s) on the instrument the
person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and officjal seal *" JEANNE GHISLAINE NGUYEN

Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia
319816
My Commission Expiras Sep 30, 2014

Signature

EXECUTED THIS l 4 ;"Lday of E:agu&p:tz , 2011.

GRANTEE
ROCKY MOUNTAIN PIPELINE SYSTEM LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: 7 - 74
for Rocky Ivlo)’ntain PME System LLC

Lawrenoo J, Drcyfiss
VioeFsident
Printed Name W’ Title

State of 7 EXAS )
: SS.
County of L-lA-re{ar N

} ,
On% before me, )A—U‘l N L-\ . LIUMEA.‘

personally appeared - :
L AwReNes T, DRayievss . Yice Dhasiden™

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfsctory evidence) to be the person{s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument. '

W,
SN\D H. £,

\\\ ."'."..".00 /4'
§ ~ONVRRE
g 7 e 2
Signatufe E I
BN i
201277.1 ‘-2,’ . )FOF ) 5§
4 ,”/ 2 \\\\

201
LR



BK 5212 PG 705

Exhibit “A” to Amendment of Right of Way Contract
The following parcel of real property that is located in Davis County, Utah:

See attached Drawing No.'s 1, 2, 2A and 3, dated June 25, 2010 and prepared by Great
Basin Engineering, inc. .

2012771



_ BK 5212 PG 706
1 ! 2 | 3 : ! 4
58.59’ !
Poini of Beginning N 892702 W, A
(Parcel B) 2 \
\ North 1/4 oorner of .
\saot! s By
oot e\ U i S
A \Pea ) Dale D. Clark Trustees
\ : Parcel B g
‘,\ ¥ o .rf-cr:im%aﬂ—ogsf-oﬁgsr 1444 -
189.64 g 2 . m Jead, Lty ¥ -
s 10008'42 '\E A 5,00 Book:4961 Page:8839
A
Paint of T i ) LEGAL DESCRIPTION
- ° "(psz rg} e '\ falf iyl ’_‘,’,,f"’,::f;,,”,’;,;"j mmm ' Wc’.':f,n?a””“ﬁ -
Loke Basze and Mertdian, U.S. Survey, Dovis Counly,”
\ | \ Uiah, being 25,00 feet Eosi and 25,00 feat Wosl of the
A 5 \ \\\ ! o s totiwse e belag more W’”
\ VLY e R S
\ \ e s aoer svat Sol 150425 Wt
B \ v from aald North Guarler comar of sald Ssction J6,
\ - Tha fofal length of the Plaing Pipeline across the Dats 0. |E
\ \ b Clark Trusless land, a3 described above [s 185.84 fesi or
\ % \ \ \ :ﬁ?:zﬁds":; O.036 milo In langlh-and conteins 9,482 sq. f1
3 =
\ \ \ Note:
{ L The sidelines of sald 50.00 foot wide onent
@ L 4 ferded or 5] .
\\ C \\ }\\ L e Mot o Soun pooparty e
\ (I 5 A
2 R Ry T T
(‘g \ \\ \;‘\ \pm:mmmmammmmow;m
| \
N P 2, VR .
REEA ARt
= \ i
\ \\ \ ‘\\ \ Dale D. Clark Trustees
c ' = \ Parcel E ¢
: Vg %‘ \ 3i!‘ v
\\ ‘.\ % ' o
Loy
A 3\ Q W ILegend
) s \ & \\ \ ) . VR
: VoL By e EA
- XIS, as Ling ——
S{t@{t@ @ﬁ \ \ © @l 0;; \\ ! Exist. Petroleum Line ‘P19RL—
U{t @h . \ \ % i \\ o \\ \ Exist. Fence —d—
oivislon of |\ |\
\ EARY
| vnente o e
Resources Vo B g [
\ \ \ Rl g
\\ \\ \\ ;li{"é !@,
+ anay SEETFCATION OF SUVEVOR ! : 3 \\%. \3 S
state that 7 ?v’n by ;ﬁlp::hn @ ﬁ%’:"ﬂ'yﬁrgﬂf— \ S fg' L% ~
—! empicyad by Piains Pipelins, LL\WoNmakanine survey of the \ 3' \ Ey n .
:?l:am’;n:'m’*' ribed and showi: bﬁ%’l‘,‘%@ﬂ Woo survey | = \ AT \a X
;n';ht:,iaof' and l'::f. Jn:::h :- ot 0‘"% hﬁ'%dn‘!’::.:nw i\, \ a1 \% \ ':;
' . T T
N v @
\ b
E \\ \ % \ li E
\ ”C‘:Z}cr of L
S |} }
B L U._S. Survey \ \ {
ST=—1=1" PFELINE EASEMENT FOR |- PLAINS -
ST DALE D. CLARK TRUSTEES £ PIPELINE, LP. ‘
1 - 1= xn 8/25/10 - - D) Y. I
— T ] 6B 8/28/10 " ~ - -
| REVISIONS [ OTH4G1 3 AS NG.TED 7




_ . BK 5212 PG 707
X 1 | _ 2 1 :

] |

4
58.69" !
‘ ﬁss’zfaz" w \

\
North 1/4 comer of T T T~ A
Seclon 36, TIN, RIW, .
SLEAM, 1S Survey L

J \
3 Dale D. Clark Trustees
g - Parcel

189.64"
S 10°08'42" F

\ LEGAL DESCRIPTION
: 1
1 <\

of jand 50.00 fes! In widlh, shuated in the Norfhr
half of Section J& Jownship 3 North, Range 1 A
Lake

Wesl, Sal
Fase and Weridian, U.5. Survey, Davis Counly, [~
Ufah, being 25.00 feef Eaxt and 23.00 fee! West of fha
foilowing dascribed fwriine, being pariiculorly

Point of Bsginning
(Parcel £)

2 mora
deycribad a3 foliows:

Beginning af o point on the granfor's Norlh properly
lins, which Iz 68.69 fas! North 89°27°02 Wasl along Hre
Seclion fine and 159.64 feat South 10°08°42" East from fhe
North Quarter comer of sald Secfion 365; running thence
South 10°08'42" East 1734.39 feel to the polnf of lerminus
of sald ferline on Ma granfar’s Saulh properly lne, sald
. AN \ point ilss 1912.47 feet South 8°0721° Fast from sald Nerth
\ 7 5 Quortsr corner of zald Seoll

The fotal lengih of the
e Ir i

fon 36,

Plains Plpeline across fhe Dals . E

Clark I land. ax {bed above Is 1734.38 feat or

105.11 reds or 0.328 mlie In isngtir and confains 86,720 sq.

\ . or 1.991 acres.

315/ Nofa:

R The sidelines
! fo be

of zald 50.060 Yool wide

)

—

Lormanent

ded or shorisned o inate ct the
granier's North and South properly line.
] ;a \' survevor's sameanve:

Tha

of this survey Is b.pmvldc o 50.00 foof
/," wide permanani oasemen! for s 18°8 plpsiine for the
{4

7

g\lm@@

& o) ILegend
WA |\ .
\ \ ¢, \_p5.00' Fasement Area

: 7
,% L 50 00’ wids Exist, Gos Line
\ VA7, .

AL grman""f Exist. Pelrofeurn Line -PTRL~
)\ P,agamﬂﬂ' Exist. Fence —e—]
\

\ _ 9 \" -Dale D. Clark Trustees
\ A Parcel E

i \ . YTy
Sﬁ’.@ﬁ@ of @ \ f—:fry 2511444
Uﬁ@h \\ 7 \ -Boak:ab‘l Pags:989
Division of ‘
. Wildlife
Resouwrces ‘ \

-
—
e
B
S
DN

200

SR
7 ‘“\\ R

R
150

SRR

CERTIFICATION OF SURVEYOR \

fots thet | o by eecipot renionat Lo Survayer |
[ om by accupalic al Land Surveyor
employed by Flolns Pblﬂq_@%ﬁﬂ%alzﬁd

e survay af Hhe \‘
sasemen! described andyshowiton|th
i i

g - -
— -_— -
- Saction line
S
R
e
SReN
]y
—
\d ,”uo

160

A
v

NI
X \‘4“‘\ :
o
auned

—
Ttk
SN

AR
N
e -

N
o

SR

N
A3

[~
9

R

N
o
Scale: 1" = 100"

Graphic Scale

R
X

o

SR

e GREATF

=/ ENGINEE

8746 BsauTH 1478

MAN (BADT)304-4B18 0.
w. 0

W W R EK A T G AL‘B
[ PRINTED 6/25/2010 FOR

,
N

S O

I

\ Cenler of
Section 36, T3
RIW, SLB&M,
U.S. Survay 7%,

) Aé i -
"™ PPELINE EASEMENT FOR PLAINS
DALE D. GLARK TRUSTEES PIPELINE, L.P.

[ L

n

AnyT DooEN
8011821 -0333
HNENGINERE

~3

S

s
\ -
-
100
I

rhehafe]a]r]

D
a
2
9
2
S ABO UL

4
J
MH’

AT




BK 5212 PG 708

3 |

4
j\ ’é;j; | Nm;hsf,‘}( cggar
! {’% 5 raw, KW, SLodM GERTIFICATION OF SURVEYOR
\ i v.s. Survey 4 Aocy Hubbard, of Oreat Basln Englroerng, % st
\ Z £513 m«atﬁiirl:’:ll’lpdfm LP, fa mah the survay of e sasament ~
\ {\'?/ /i Q mamadlazndd:rm;n up-rmlum i P:n“;n'gaz:g:r 'm";'”:uf’n'm.ﬁ;um”rh
\ ) E that such survey f:’mumhly ropressnted on this plal.
A \\ 7 N st _ \\\\\\mllmm, -
2 AL Ldx
\ >
\ sp.00" ¥icd
| | Perme
\ \
i \
1) 439"

-S' 100842 E

\ Y

\\ \\ 2| |

V[ | Date 0. Clark True ‘ 8 YTEY

Bl \ ?_ .PCIa ’ Emstees , . & 3
\ \ Y ’ arce; Y 3
\s APNF 08-085-0046 5 :
\ [ 00-‘7’0 7oy v Boal;rf.zsg ! Poge:989 ‘ i
Right © '
\ \ \
] \ \
o i
L ‘
- qlience
AR L\ ILegend
£
8 \\ \\ ge \ Eagsement Areg : %%
c \ | 9B 4 4 £Exist. Gas Line J—
\ \ ) \ Exist. Petroleum Line ~PTRL—
\ o \ f/f \ . Exist. Fence —H—H—
[ | ® \ ': 4 *’5
| & b
698 8\ - \
B o |\ 9\ N \
1= 5 L8 R \
= \ 8 A7 a-’_é \
@ © \ (54 " ,g ) \

()] <3 \rﬂ Point of Terminus \
£ @ A ﬁ{ﬁ H : (Parcel £) \
© @l \ - Existing fence \
=t \ Bt

D|us E \
ez \
= \
g5
- | ® \
® ©|h \
N \
(5 X
h \
E
Center of Secilon \ \ ’
35, TIN_RIW, | 1
SLaaw, U.S. Survey \ X ]
’\_ -
@ GREAT BASINUV W
@ =5 encinseRineZ [, | ntergrated Financlel
B ey 2ot SR seret | 3 Assoclates
WWW.0OREATHEARINENGBGINEERING.E DM N (W |
il = =" PRELAE EASEMENT FOR PLAINS
O DESION DEVELOPMENT [T 3 N DALE D . GLARK TRUSTEES PIPELINE, L.P.
o == Tt L 5725710 P _ o, ]
B A e ol S R B8 6/25/10 [ — za -
O REVSION REVISIONS o740 AS_KOTED . .
1 i 2 | i 4
!




BK 5212 PG 709

] k] ] 4

North /4 corner
of Section 36,
TIN, R1W, SLBAM,
U.5. Survay

CERTIFICATION OF SURVEYOR

i, Andy Mabbard, of Great Basln Enginesring, hereby ziale
fhat | am by occupation a Profassiona! Land Suf empioyed
by Plains Plpsline, LP. fo make the 'W“

bed und shown on thiz plof; fho VEYoN 2
wos mads under my supervision an iy D250
thot such survey ls occurafely ro) o5

1 oo, £ 28200

5641’ B .
s s;r.ei" E B o
‘ LEGAL IENCMiyp 2
A atrlp VR i Y the Norlh
holf of Seckon J6, Township 3 No Ll L
Loke Base and Meridlan, U.5. Survey, Davis County,
Uiah, being 25.00 fael East a.rgi.,n D0 foot West of e
g e har Pt y more Heularl
.duscribed ax follows: ?
2
3 [}

22
825
“ Beginning at a polnt on the granfor’s North properly

2639.48"

fine, which I3 65.69 fse! North 89°27'02" Wes! ofong the
Section line and 1924.03 fee! Soulh 10°08°42" East from the
North Quarter corner of soid Seafion J5; ing h

Soulh 10°08%42" East 354,13 fes! 1o the poinf of ferminus of
-gald cenferiine on Me gronfor’s Soulty properly lins, acid
polnl liex 2266.41 foef South B8°26°18" East from sald Norih
Quarter corner of sald Secifon 36.

The fofal length of the Plains Pipeline aoross the Dale D.
Clark Trusk fond, as fbed obove /s I54.1F feet or
21.46 rods or 0.057 mile In length and confalns 17,706 sq.
. or 0.405 acro.

Nofe: .

The sidtelines of sald 50.00 fool wide mﬂmnf
sorarent o be extandsd or sherfensd fo nate of ths
grantor’s North and South properly iMne.

SURVEYOR'S NARRATIVE:

The purposs of this survey Is Iofmrla'c a 560.00 foof
wide psrmansnt easement for the 15°% pipsiine for the
Plains Pipefine L.P. project, located in Daviz County Ufah.

g Seale: 1* = 100"
3 \ \ % - 100 2 o 100 150 200
gl | V5 [ ] i LT |
\ Graphic Scale
\ \ %
. \\ \ Dale D. Clark Trustees
, 9\ @ Parcel E - ~
12 e
Eg %1%
O Vol
0= p \ @ \
2 g -
e % V&
= @ | \ ’
[T} @g] Point of beglnnfng\ Existing fence Eosement Area %
5 @' ! Exist. Gos Line —c—
o) \ Exist. Petroleum line -PTRL—
o= \ Exist. Fence :
© 9| \
@ = \
@ > \ 354,13
o= . Y] ]
@ Ol \\ L S 10°0842" E
N
5 \ \' Dale D. Clark Trustees =
T \ \ APN# 08-085-0046
. Quli—Claim Dead
\ } Entry #:2511444

\ Book:4951 Page:989

VSCenter of Secilon \
36, TN, RIW, {
SiLeaM, U.5. Survey

A Point of Terminus

% ENOINEERI <1 ) Intergrated Financlal

T LN 7Y 3 ) Associates
WWW.O0REATAABINEN 3 1

08,/25 /201 -1- = =1 - Tmr
A— 1= ==1=1 PPELINE EASEMENT FOR PLAINS
£ DEsioN pEveLOPUENT =15 Y I DALE D. QLARK TRUSTEES E PIPELINE, L.P.
Ecommicnou == == = be gy 8,/25/10 _ _ m-nn-.a FEVSH
0 AS BULT Y o et pn_ [Be/25/10 o - - -
O REVISION 1 I EVISO 5 - ] 07401 3 AS NIOTED 4




